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LIST A1 Y/ | |
(according to Articlelll, para 2.a.(1)) .o
TARIFF 1TEM * DESCRIPTION
17.01 Cane or beet sugar and chemically ’

pure sucrose, in solid form -

1100/9 Cane sugar

1200/7 Beet sugar

9100/1 Other, containing added flavouring or
colouring matter

9990/5 Other

10.06 Rice
1000/5 Rice in the husk (paddy or rough)
2000/4 Husked (brown) rice
3000/3 Semi-milled or wholly milled rice,

whether or not polished or glazed
4000/2 Broken rice

07.13 Dried leguminous vegetables, shelled,
whether or not skinned or split
3000 Beans (Vigna spp., Phaseolus spp)
3100/3 Beans of the species Vigna mungo (L)
Hepper or Vigna radiata (L.) Wilczek
3200/1 Small red (Adzuki) beans (Phaseolus
i or Vigna angularis)
= 3300/9 Kidney beans, including white pea
beans (Phaseolus vulgaris)
3900/6 Other
4000/4 Lentils

07.13.5000/3 Broad beans and horse beans
52.01/9 Cotton, not carded or combed
10.05.9000/9 Maize (corn)

ex04.06.9000/0 Dried yoghurt
01.04.1000/9 Live sheep
25.05.1000/5 Silica sands and quartz sands
10.02/5 Rye

10.03/3 Bariey

* Items marked JE may be imported only from Jordan ard Egypt

1/ Lists Al and A2 and attached schedules and List B and appendix I
are circulated in the language of submission only.
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LIST Al (cont.)

TARIFF ITEM *°

76.01
1000/7
2000/6
76.02/6
76.03
1000/3
2000/2

18.01/0

25.23
JE 1090/9
JE 2900

JE 72.13.1000/1

JE 72.14.2000/8

JE 31.03

1000/8
2000/7
9000/0
JE 31.04

1000/6

2000/5
3000
9010
9090,/9

JE 31.05.6000/8

15.13.2000

2110/6
2911/7
2921/6
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DESCRIPTION

Unwrought aluminium -

Aluminium, not alloyed

Aluminium alloys

Aluminium waste and scrap

Aluminium powders and flakes -
Powders of non-lamellar structure
Powders of lamellar structure; flakes

Cocoa beans, whole or broken, raw
or roasted.

Cement

Cement clinker, not white
Portland cement, not white

Bars and rods of iron or

non-alloy steel:

Containing indentations, ribs,
grooves or other deformations
produced during the rolling process
Containing indentations, ribs,
grooves or other deformations
produced during the roiling process

Mineral or chemical fertilisers,
phosphatic

Superphosphates

Basic slag

Other

Mineral or chemical fertilisers,
potassic

Carnallite, sylvite and other crude
natural potassium salts

Potassium chioride

Potassium suphate

Magnesium suphate

Other

Mineral or chemical fertilisers
containing the two fertilising elements
phosphorus and potassium

Palm kernel o0i1 or babassu oil
babassu 011 and their fractions
Crude edible o011

Hardened or solidified edible 0il
Other edible 0il

* Jtems marked JE may be imported only from Jordan and Egypt
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LIST Al (cont.)
TARIFF ITEM * DESCRIPTION

JE 57.02.1000/5 Carpets and other textile floor coverings,
woven, not tufted or flocked, whether or
not made up, of the type of "kelem"
"Schumacks", "karamanie" and similar
hand-woven rugs-

JE 84.22.1100/5 Dish washing machines
: of the household type
JE 84.51.4091/2 Washing machines of the household type

JE 73.21.8131/8 Gas and fuel heating stoves
JE 73.21.8210/0 Liquid fuel heating stoves

85.16.2000 Electric space heating apparatis and
electric soil heating apparatus
JE 2190/4  Storage heating radiators, non industrial
JE 2990/4  Other heating apparatus, having

a capacity of less than 5000 watts

JE 85.16.6090/2 Electric ovens, cookers, cooking plates,
plates, boiling rings, grillers of the
household type

JE 73.21.1111/7 Gas and fuels cooking appliances

of the household type

JE 85.28.1000 Colour television receivers
JE 85.28.2000 Black and white or other monoctrome
JE 84.15, Air conditioners of the househcld type
1090/2
8190/3
JE 84.18. Refrigerators and freezers of the
household type
1020
2000
3010/2
4010/1

PRODUCTS TO BE DISCUSSED BY THE JOINT SUB-COMMITTEE

Milk powder

Animal feedstuff
Sanitary installation
Glass sheets
Alluminium profiles

(*) Items marked JE may be imported only from Jordan and Egypt
Orercenc

With reference to Anmex—i¥, Articlelll, para 3 of the dgﬁeemeﬁ{,
the Palestinians will be able to import the above goods to the Areas
during the three months after the signing of the Agreement

according to quantities detailed in the attached <chedule.
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TARIFF ITEM

17.01

1100/9
1200/7
9100/1
99380/5
10.06
10600/5
2000/4
3000/3
4000/2
07.13

3000
_3100/3

3200/1
3300/9

3900/6
4000/4

07.13.5000/3
52.01/9
10.01
11.01/5
10.05.5000/9

LIST A2
(according to Articlelll, para 2.a.(2))

DESCRIPTION

Cane or beet sugar and chemically
pure sucrose, in solid form -

Cane sugar

Beet sugar

Other, containing added flavouring or
colouring matter

Other

Rice

Rice in the husk (paddy or rough)
Husked (brown) rice

Semi-miiled or wholly milled rice,
whether or not polished or glazed
Broken rice

Dried leguminous vegetables, shelled,
whether or not skinned or split
Beans (Vigna spp., Phaseolus spp)
Beans of the species Vigna mungo (L)
Hepper or Vigna radiata (L.) Wilczek
Small red (Adzuki) beans (Phaseolus
or Vigna angularis)

Kidney beans, including white pea
beans (Phaseolus vulgaris)

Other

Lentils

Broad beans and horse beans
Cotton, not carded or combed
Wheat and meslin

Wheat and meslin flour

Maize (corn)
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hec

LIST A2 (cont.)

TARIFF ITEM

0l.

25

10.
10.
09.

09.

18.

15.

02.
02.
12.

04.1000/9

.05.1000/5

02/5

03/3

01.1000
1120/4
1220/2

02.
2000/5
4000/3

01/0

13.2000
2110/6
2911/7
2921/6

01

02

07.4000/6

DESCRIPTION

Live sheep

Silica sands and quartz sands
Rye

Barley

Coffee, not roasted

Not decaffeinated, not ground

Decaffeinated, not ground

Tea, in packages exceeding 3 «g.

Cocoa beans, whole or broken, raw
or roasted.

Palm kernel o0il or babassu o0il
babassu oil and their fractions
Crude edible 01l

Hardened or solidified edible o0il
Other edible oil

Meat of bovine animals, fresh or chilled
Meat of bovine animals, frozen

Sesame seeds

With reference to Annex IV, Article I, para 3 of the Agreement,
the Palestinians will be able to import the abcve goods to the Areas

during the three months after the signing of tke Agreement
according to quantities detailed in the attached schedule.
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TARIFF ITEM *
17.01

1100/9
1200/7
9100/1
9990/5
10.06
1000/5
2000/4
3000/3
4000/2
07.13

3000
3100/3

3200/1
3300/9

3900/6
4000/4

07.13.5000/3
52.01/9
10.05.9000,/9

ex04.06.9000/0
01.04.1000/9
25.05.1000/5
10.02/5

10.03/3 *

(according to

SCHEDULE
Attached to
LIST Al

DESCRIPTION

Cane or beet sugar and chemically
pure sucrose, in solid form -

Cane sugar

Beet sugar

Other, containing added flavouring or
colouring matter

Other

Rice

Rice in the husk (paddy or rough)
Husked (brown) rice

Semi-milled or wholly milled rice,
whether or not polished or glazed
Broken rice

Dried leguminous vegetables, shellec,
whether or not skinned or split
Beans (Vigna spp., Phaseolus spp)
Beans of the species Vigna mungo (L)
Hepper or Vigna radiata (L.) Wilczek
Small red (Adzuki) beans (Phaseolus
or Vigna angularis)

Kidney beans, including white pea
beans (Phaseolus vulgaris)

Other

Lentils

Broad beans and horse beans
Cotton, not carded or combed
Maize (corn)

Dried yoghurt

Live sheep

Silica sands and quartz sands
Rye

Barley

Articlelll, para 2.a.(1))
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QUANTITIES (TONS)

Annual

25,000

20,000

2,000

4,500
(a)
1,200
500

(b) 5,000 hds

(a)
~(a)
36,000

* Items marked JE may be imported only from Jordan anc Egypt
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3 Months

6,300

5,000

500

1,100
()
300
125

3000 hds

(a)
(a)
9,000
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LIST Al (cont.)

TARIFF ITEM * DESCRIPTION QUANTITIES (TONS)
Annual 3 Months

76.01 ) Unwrought aluminium - )
1000/7 Aluminium, not alloyed )
2000/6 Aluminium alloys ) .
76.02/6 Aluminium waste and scrap ). 4,000 1,000
76.03 Aluminium powders and flakes - )
1000/3 Powders of non-lamellar structure ) -
2000/2 Powders of lamellar structure; flakes )
18.01/0 Cocoa beans, whole or broken, raw (a) (a)
or roasted.
25.23 Cement (c) 150,000 50,000
JE 1090/9 Cement clinker, not white
JE 2900 Portland cement, not white

Bars and rods of iron or

non-alloy steel: (c) 24,000 8,000
JE 72.13.1000/1 Containing indentations, ribs,

grooves or other deformations

produced during the rolling proacess
JE 72.14.2000/8 Containing indentations, ribs,

grooves or other deformations

produced during the rolling process

JE 31.03 Mineral or chemical fertilisers, )
phosphatic )
1000/8 Superphosphates )
2000/7 Basic slag )
9000/0 Other )
JE 31.04 Mineral or chemical fertilisers, )
potassic )
1000/6 Carnallite, sylvite and other crude )
natural potassium salts y(c) 6,000 2,000
2000/5 Potassium chioride )
3000 Potassium suphate )
9010 Magnesium suphate )
9090/9 Other )
JE 31.05.6000/8 Mineral or chemical fertilisers )
containing the two fertilisinc elements )
phosphorus and potassium )
15.13.2000 Palm kernel oil or babassu oil _
.y babassu 0il and their fractiors 5,600 1,400

2110/6 Crude edible o0il
2911/7 Hardened or solidified edible o0il
2921/6 Other edible o0i1

* [tems marked JE may be imported only from Jorcan and Egypt
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LIST Al (cont.)
TARIFF ITEM * DESCRIPTION QUANTITIES (TONS)

Annual 3 Months

JE 57.02.1000/5 Carpets and other textile floor coverings, (b) (b)
woven, not tufted or flocked, whether or
~not made up, of the type of "kelem"
"Schumacks", "karamanie" and similar
hand-woven rugs-
UNITS (d)
JE 84.22.1100/5 Dish washing machines )
of the household type ) 3,000 750
JE 84.51.4091/2 Washing machines of the household type )

JE 73.21.8131/8 Gas and fuel heating stoves )

JE 73.21.8210/0 Liquid fuel heating stoves )

85.16.2000 Electric space heating apparatus and )
electric soil heating apparatus ) 2,000 750

JE 2190/4  Storage heating radiators, non industrial )

JE 2990/4 Other heating apparatus, having )

a capacity of less than 5000 watts )

JE 85.16.6090/2 Electric ovens, cookers, cooking plates,
plates, boiling rings, grillers of the

|
household type ) 2,000 500
JE 73.21.1111/7  Gas and fuels cooking appliances )

of the household type )

JE 85.28.1000 Colour television receivers ) 3,000 750
JE 85.28.2000 Black and white or other monochrome )
JE 84.15. Air conditioners of the household type 1,000 250
1090/2
8190/3
JE 84.18. Refrigerators and freezers of the 1,000 250
household type
1020
2000
3010/2
4010/1

(*) Items marked JE may be impofted only from Jordan and Egypt

(a) Quantities will be approved according to Palestinian proved needs.
(b) To be Qi§cussed by the Joint Sub-Committee

(c) 50% of estimated market need.

(d) Agreed absolute numbers.
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SCHEDULE
Attached to
LIST A2
{according to ArticlelIll, para 2.a.(2))
TARIFF ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITIES (Tons)
Annual 3 Months
17.01 Cane or beet sugar and chemical’y 25,000 6,300

pure sucrose, in solid form -

1100/9 Cane sugar
1200/7 Beet 'sugar -
9100/1 Other, containing added flavouring or

colouring matter
9990/5 Other

10.06 Rice 20,000 5,000
1000/5 Rice in the husk (paddy or rough)
2000/4 Husked (brown) rice
3000/3 Semi-milled or wholly milled ri:e,
whether or not polished or glazad
4000/2 Broken rice

07.13 Dried leguminous vegetables, sh21lled, 2,000 500
whether or not skinned or split
3000 Beans (Vigna spp., Phaseolus spp)
3100/3 Beans of the species Vigna mungo (L)
Hepper or Vigna radiata.(L.) Wilczek
- 3200/1 Small red (Adzuki) beans (Phaseolus
or Vigna angularis)
3300/9 Kidney beans, including white pea
beans (Phaseolus vulgaris)
3900/6 Other
4000/4 Lentils

07.13.5200/3 Broad beans and horse beans 4,500 1,100
52.01/9 Cotton, not carded or combed {a) {(a)
10.01 Wheat and meslin (c) (c)
11.01/5 Wheat and meslin flour (c) {c)
10.05.9000/9 Maize (corn) 1,200 360
ex04.06.9000/0 Oried yoghurt 500 ‘ 125
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LIST A2 (cont.)
TARIFF ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITIES (Tons)

Annual 3 Months
01.04.1000/9 Live sheep (b) 5,000 hds 3,000 hds
25.05.1000/5 Silica sands and quartz sands (a) (a)

10.02/5 Rye (a) (a)
10.03/3 Barley - 36,000 _ 9,000
09.01.1000 Coffee, not roasted 2,200 550

1120/4 Not decaffeinated, not ground
1220/2 Decaffeinated, not ground

09.02. Tea, in packages exceeding 3 kg. 400 100
2000/5
4000/3
18.01/0 Cocoa beans, whole or broken, raw (a) (a)
or roasted.-
15.13.2000 Palm kernel o0il or babassu o0il 5,600 1,500

babassu 011 and their fractions
2110/6 Crude edible o0il
2911/7 Hardened or solidified edible oil
- 2921/6 Other edible oil

02.01 Meat of bovine animals, fresh or chilled )

) 5,000 1,500
02.02 Meat of bovine animals, frozen )
12.07.4000/6 Sesame seeds 2,000 1,000

(a) Quantity will be approved according to Palestinian proved needs.

(b) To be discussed by the Joint Sub-Committee

(c) To be raised with the United States and subsequently
discussed by the Joint Sub-Committee
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LIST B
(according to Articiclil, para d)
Heading Product
Number

{. Equipment f{or building and sand work

84.29

1000
1100/0
1900/3

2000/1

3000/0

4000/9

5000

5100/6

Bulldozers

Bulldozers and angledozers:
Track laying
Other

‘Graders and levellers

Scrapers

Tamping machines and road rollers:

Mechanical shoves. excavators and
shovel loaders:
Fornt-end shovel loaders
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the textile industry

ileading
Number

04.46

1000/6

2000

2100/3
2900/6

3000/4

84.52

1000
1010/7

1020/2

1030/1
1090/5S

2000
2100
2110/0

2120/9

2130/8

2190/2

170 -

Product

Weaving machines heading

For weaving fabrics of a width not
exceeding 30 cm

For weaving fabrics of a width
exceeding 30 cm, shultle lype:
Power looms

Other

For weaving fabrics of a width
excee

Sewing machines

Sewing machines of the household type: !
Machines including heads of a weight
not exceeding 16 kg.

Hachines including heads of a weight
exceeding 16 kg. and not exceeding
18.5 kg.

Machines of a weight not exceeding
500 grams. hand-held while in use
Other

Other sewing machines:

hutomatic units:

Machines and their heads of the kind
used exclusinely for sewing on
buttons, button-hole preparation hat
manufacture, glove manufacture or
sewing up bags, also machines and
their heads which have been certified
by the Dir.Gen. of the Ministry of
industry and Trade to be designed for
a delinite operation only

Yachines including heads of a weight
not exceeding 16 kg.

Machines including heads of a weight
exceeding 16 kg. and not exceeding
18.5 kg.

Olher
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lHeading Product
Number
84.52
2900 Other
2910/3 Machines and their heads of the kind
used exclusinely f(or sewing on
buttons, button-hole preparation hat
manufacture, glove manufacture or
sewing up bags, also machines and
their heads which have been certified
by the Dir.Gen. of the Ministry of
industry and Trade to be designed for
a delinite operation only
2920/2 Machines including heads of a weight
not exceeding 16 kg.
2930/1 Machines including heads of a weight
exceeding 16 kg. and not exceeding
18.5 kg.
2940/0 Machines of a weight not exceeding
500 grams. hand-held while in use
2940/0 Other
3000/2 Sewing machine needies
= 4000/1 Furniture bases and covers [or sewing
machines and parts thereof
3000 Other parts of sewing machines:
9010 Pressure-cast aluminium arrms, for
machines or heads in sub-headings
1010.2120 and 2920 and inner parts
thereof, and provided that the arms
have not undergone any further
processing after casting -
9011/3 Arms, without their inner parts
9019/6 Parts
9020/4 Other parts of sewing machines and
their heads, for sewong textiles and
textile products
9040/2 Heads of a weight vot exceeding 16 kg.
and parts thereof
5090/7 Other
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172

B84.45 Machines for preparing
textile fibres
licading Product
Numbes-
1000 Machines for preparing textile libers
1100/6 Carding machines
1200/4 Combing machines
1300/4 Drawing or roving machines
1900/9 oOther
2000/7 Textile spinning machines
3000/6 Textile doubling or twisting machines
4000/5 Textile winding (including
well-winding) or. reeling machines
9000/0 Other .
83.08 Clasps and buckles
1000 Hooks, eyes and eyelets:
1020/6 Hooks
1090/9 Other
2000 Tubular or bifurcated rivets -
2010/6 Tubular rivets
2090/8 Other
9000 Other, including parts’

3. Commercial refrigerators

84.18

1010

1090
6950
6991
6992
6993
6994
6996
6997

Refrigerators and freezers

commercial or industrial
Other non-domestic
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Yy, Farm machinery

Headiny Product ' d
Number -

62.01 Farming handtools (excluding
pruning shears)

2000/4 Forks
3000/3 Mattocks, picks, hoes and rakes

4000 Axes. bill hooks and similar hewing
tools: -~ -

4010/1 Scythes, sickles and hay knives
4090/3 Other

6000 lledge shears, two-handed pruning shears
band sinilar two-handed shears: -
6010/9 Blanks of catting tools of the kind
used for shears, not further worked
after lorging
6090 Other
6099/2 Other

9000/7 Other hand tools of a kind used in
agriculture, horticulture or forestry

84.33 llarvesting and threshing machines

1000 Mowers f{or lawns, parks or
sports-grounds:
1100/2 pPowered, withe the cutting device
rotating in a horixontal plane
19300 Other: -
1910/4 Lawn mowers, hand-operated
1990/6 Other

2000/3 Other mowers, including cutter bars
for traclor mounting

3000/2 Other haymading machinery

4000/1 Straw of fodder balers, including
5000 Other harvesting machinery: threshing
machinery:

5100/8 Combine harvester-threshes

5200/6 Other threshing machinery

5300/4 Root or tuber harvesting-threshers
-5900/1 Other

6000/9 Machines for cleaning, sortirg or
grading aggs. fruit or other

agricultural produce
5000/6 Parts
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Heading Product
Number ,

84.36 Machines for poultry keepind

2100
2900

84.36 Autlomatic poultry plucKers
0010

84.36 Other farming machinery and parts
8090

9100
9900

84.32 Ploughs

84.32 Harrows, cultivalors, weeders «nd hoes

2100
2900

84.32 Seeders and planters
3000

84.32 Manure spreaders and fertilixer
distrivutors

Ffn

4000

84.32 Other machines and parts
8000
3000

5. Electrical equipment
QS:OI Electric motors and generators

a. Motors
Weight to 600 gr

1091/7 Of a weight of up to 0.600 kg
2091/6 Of a weight of up to 0.600 kg
5191/0 Of a weight of up to 0.600 kg

6191/0 Of a weight of up to 0.600 kg
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lleading
Number

§s 01t

Py

.

Weight over
2092/4
5210/9

5320/6

Generators

3220/0

3310
341
6120
6211
6410
3130
3230
6110

3120
3260
3419
6219
6310
6419

Product

8 tons
Of a weight exceeding 4 tons

Of a weight exceeding 4 tons”

Of a weightl exceeding 4 tons

6. Equipment for stone works

84.064

1000
1010/8

1090/0
2000

2030/5

2090/9

95000
3010
3011/8
9019/1
9020/9

9030
9031/6

Machine-tools for working stcne

Sawing machines: -

Where the weight of each exceeds 750 kg
{including for disc cutting)

Other

Grinding or polishing machines: -

For wording cold glass

Other

Other:

Drilling machines -

where the weight of each exceeds 750 kg
Other

llydraulic presses, including hydro-
pneumatic presses

For cold-wording glass -

for working lens rims

175



Product

For cutting or polishing asphalt or
concrete surtaces or polishing

lieading
Number
|
gL by
9039/9 Other
9040/7
Lill lloors

9090/2 Other

4. Conveyance equipment

84.27
1000

1010

1011/3
1019/6
1090/7

2000

2010

2011/2
2019/5
2090/6

(TSN

9000/8

04.28 -

1000
1010/3

1090/5
2000

2010/2

2030/4

3000

176

heading

Self-propelled trucks powered by an
electric motor:-

Fork-lift trucks -

Of a lifting power exceeding 5 tons
Other

Other

Otherself-propelled trucks: -

Fork-1lift trucks -

Of a lifting power exceeding 5 tons
Other

Other

Other trucks
Lifting and conveying machines

Lifts and skip hoists:

For temporary installation
in construction

Other

Pneumatic elevators and conveyors
Pneumatic conveyors
Elevators

Other continuous-action elevators
and conveyors, for goods or
malerials:
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Hleading Producl ]
Number

du. 2y

( ||1.“‘l|

3100

3110/9
;190/1

3200
3210/7
3290/9

3300
3310/5
3390/7

3900
3910/2
3990/4

4000/

5000

5010/9
5090/1

6000/9

9000
9010/5

3020/4

3090

Specially designed f[or underground
use:

Elevators

Conveyors

Other, bucket Lype:
Elevators
Conveyors

OlLher, bLelt Lype:
Elevators
Conveyors

Olher:
Elevators
Conveyors

Escalators and moving walkways

Mine wagon pushers, locomotive or
wagon traversers, wagon tippers
and similar railway wagon handling
equipment

Hydraulically operatel

Other

Teleferics, chair-lifts, ski-
draglines; traclion mechanisms
for funiculars

Olher machinery:

pollies for mounting and operating
cinematographic cameras
Hydraulically operated

Other
9091/5 Of a kind used for earth
road-making or building work

. Stone,

9099/8 Other
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Product

Heading
Number

84,30

1000/0
2000/9
3000

3100/6
3900/9

4000
4100/5
4900/8

5000/6

6000
6100/3
6200/ 1
6900/6

Cwkn

84.67

1000
1100/0

1900/3
8000

8100/3

8900/6

3000

Other machinery f{or
moving and grading
heading

Pile-drivers and pile-extrsctors
Snow-ploughs and snow-blowers

Coal or rock cutters and tunnelling
machinery:

Self-prope.led

Other

Other boring or sinking machinery:
Self-propelled
Other

Other machinery, self-propelled:

Other machinery, not self-propelled:
Tamping or compacting machinery
Scrapers

Other

Pneumatic or motorized
tools for handwork heading

Pneumalic:

Rotary type (including combined
rotary-percussion)

Other

Cther tcocls:

Chain saws

Other

Parts:

40-



A/49/180
$/1994/727
Chinese
Page 142

Heading
Number

Product

8. Pharmaceulical

30.01

1000/4

2000/3

5000
9010/5

3090/7

30.02

A

1000
1010/
1090/3

2000/1

3000
3100/8

3900/1

9000
9010/3

3020/2

9090/5

producls

Glands and other organs for organo-

therapeutic uses, dried, whether or

not powdered; extracts of ¢glands or

other organs or of Lheir secretions

for organo-therapeutic uses; heparin
and its salts; other human or animal
substances prepared for therapeuitic
or prophylactic uses, not elsewhere

specified or included -

Glands and other organs, dried,
whether or not powdered

Extracts of glands or other
organs or of their secretions

Other

Other human bone, organs or tissue
for transplant

Other

Human blood; animal blood prepared

fFor therapeutic, prophylactic or
diagnostic uses; antisera znd other
blood fractions; vaccines. toxins,
cultures of wmicro-organismr (excluding
yeals) and similar producte-

Antisera and other blood fractions:
Tetanus immune globine human
Other

Vaccaines for human medicine

Vaccines for veterinary medicine:
Vaccines against foot and

mouth disease

Gtlher

Other:

Hot pul up in measured dosajes or
packages of a kind sold by retail,
imported with the approval of the
Dir-Gen of the Ministry of ifealth
Anti-loxins, tuberculin and rat
virus

Other
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Heading Product
Number
30.03 Kedicaments (excluding goods of
heading No. 30.03, 30.05 or 30.006)]
consisting of two or more
constituenlts which have been mixed
. together for therapeutic or
prophylactic uses, not put up in
meagsured doses or in forms or
packings for retail sale-
1010 Medicamenlts certified by Lhe Dir-
2010 Gen of the Ministry of Health or
3110 the Ministry of Agriculture not to
3910 be of a kind produced in Israel ncr
4010 to be substitutes thereof
3010
30.04 Medicaments (excluding goods of h2ading
No. 30.02, 30.05 or 30.06) consisting
of mixed or unmixed products for
therapeutics or prophylactic uses, put
up in measured doses or in forms or
- packings for retail sale-
1010
2010 Medicaments certified by the Dir-sen
3110 of the Ministry of Health or the
3210 Dir-Gen of the Ministry of Agriculture
3910 not to be of a kind produced in
1010 Israel nor to be substitutes
5010 thereof
9010
]S

12 -
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Ieading‘

Number

Product

9. Other equipment

64.25

Wi

1000
1100/8
1900/1

2000/9

3000
3100
3110

3190
3900/9

4000
4100/9
4200

1210/2

4290/4
1900/8

84.17.8000/0
85.14

1090/2
2010/9
3010/8
4010/7

Pully tackle and hoists othaer Lhan
tiklp holntn

Pulley Lackle and hoists othor lhan

skip hoists or holsts of a kind uged
for raieing vehlicles:

Powered by eleoctric molor
Other

Pit-head winding gear; winches
speclally designed for use
underground

Other winches; capstans

Powered by electric motor

Where the load is balanced Ly a
counterwoight

Other

Other

Jacks,; hoisls of a kind used for
raleing vehiclos

Hullt-in jacking syatems of a type
used in garages

Olher jacks and hoisls, hydraullc:
For Uipping truck bodios

OlLhear

Other

Non-clectric industrial ovens

tlectric industrial ovens,
weighing 1000 kqg. or more

"~
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Product ’

Heading
Number I
i
84.06 Turbines
1000 Turbines
1100/8 For marine propulsion
1900/1 Other
9000/2 Parts
84.10 Itydraulic turbines
1000 Hydraulic turbines and water
wheels
1100/0 Of a power nol exceeding 1,000 kw
1200/8 Of a power exceeding 1,000 kW
but not exceeding 10,000kw
1300/6 Of a power exceeding 10,000 kW
9000/4 Parts
84.14 Air pumps, except fans and parts
sub-items
1000/4 Vacuum pumps
2000/3 Hand or foot-operated air pumps
é 3000 Compressors of a kind used in
refrigerating equipment
3010/1 Sealed or semi-gealed compressors
3090 Other, including open-type

182

3091/

COmMpPressors

Of a net weight (without a starting
device) exceeding 100 kg. to be
installed in an industrial enterprise
and used in the manufacturing
process, provided that compresscrs
operated by elecvtric motors shall be
importedlwithout such electric
motors (Cond)

3092/9 Installed in cold-storage buildings

or warehouses, of a capacity of

1000 m3 or more, and provided tlat

the following conditions have been met:
!'. The compressors will be used
exclusively for cold-storage buildings
or warehouses;

2. The net weright of each (withoul
device) exceeds 300 kg;

3. The compressors are nol equipped

with electric starting devices
(Cond)
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Heading
Number

product

Y

hf o

3093/7 The net weighl of each {(without
starting device) exceeds 500 kg.,
excluding those specified ir sub-
headings 3091 or 3092

3099/4 Other

4000/ 1 Alr compressors mounted on &
wheeled chassis for towing

5000 Fans
5910/0 Air mixing towers of the kind used
for pcotecting crops from frost
5920/9 wWhere Lhe weight of each does

not exceed 500 gm

5930/8 where trhe welight of each
exceeds 1000 kg

5990 Other

5991/0 Of the kind used for cooliag
vehicle engines, excluding
tractors, fork-1lift trucks, concrete
mixers, vehicles running on tracks
and armoured military vehicles

5992 Powered by a 12 volt DC motor
and not of the kind used for

cooling motor vehicle enginas
5999/3 oOther

6000 Hoods having a maximum horizontal
side not exceeding 120 cm
6010/8 Steam collectors or kitchen odour
absorbers, of the domestic kind
6G30/0 Other
8000 Other
8010 For internal combustion engines
8011/4 Specially for tractors, fork-liflt
trucks, vehicles running on tracks
or armoured military vehicles
8019/7 Other
8020 Equipped with a starting device
(for example an electric motsr)
8021/3 Of a total weight exceeding 500kg.
8022/1 Of a total weight exceeding 500
kg. but not exceeding 6000 kiy.
excluding Lhose specified in
subheading 8023 or 8024
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lleading Product !
Number /
|
9000 Other
9100 Of oak

9130/9 Veneer sheetls

9190 Other

9191/1 Finger-jointed

9199/4 Other

9200 Of beech

9240/6 Veneer sheets

9250/5 Sticks used for the assembly by
stiching of "Bruce" boxes (Cond)

9290 ° Other

9291/9 Finger-jointed

9299/2 Other

9900 Other

9940/1 Veneer sheets

9950/0 Sticks used for the assembly by
stiching of "Bruce" boxes (Cond)

93990 Other

9991/4 Finger-jointed

9999/7 Other

g

T84
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lieading
Humber
Ju.l4
08023/9
0024/
0025/4
0090
8091/6
8092/4
08099/9
3000
9010/5
9020/4
9030/3
9040/2
9090/7

Oof a tolal woight excoeding 3000
ky. and not oxceeding 6000 kj.

to be inslalled in an industrial
plant and used in Lhe manufaczturing
process (Cond)

Ay compressors equipped wiih
eloclric ptarting motorg, of a
tolal welight exceeding 650 kg.,
provided that the compressicn
takes place in three stages and
the outlet prosruro exceods 200
atmonpheoren

Other

Other

where the net weight does not
exceed 450 kg.

vhere the net welyht cxceoeds

450 kg. and docs nol exceed
3000 ky.

OLhér

Partis:

Cast parts of sealed or semi-
pealed compressors which have
not undergone any process afler
casting

Specially for goods of
subheading 5910

Blades of artificial plastuc
material, each weighing no&
more than 100 grams

Specially for goods of
sub-heading 5991, 8019

Other
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lteading Product

Number

i’
55,59
1000/ Machinery for making pulp of

fibrous cellulosic material

2000/0 Machinery for making paper
or paperboard

3000/9 Machinery for finishing paper
or paperboard

9000 Parts
9100/ Of machionery for making pulp

of fibrous cellulosic material
9900/4 Other

85.08 Electro-mechanical tools for
working in the hand, with self-
contained electric motor

1000 Drills, of all kinds:
1010/2 Drills, including those, which
by means oif interchangeable
accessories, can be transformed into

(IR

other tools, such as sawing,
polishing or planing tools, and
provided that the weight of the drill
without the stand, holder or inter-

changeable parts does not exceed
5 kg
1090/4 Other

2000/2 Saws

64.22 Dish washing machines; machinery
for cleaning or drying bottles or
other containers; machinery for
{illing, closing, sealing, capsuling
or labeling bottles, cans, boxes, bags
or other containers; other packing or
wrapping machinery; machinery for
aerating beverages

1000 Dish washing machines
190G/8 Other (not of the household type)
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leading
Number

Product

84.51

1000/6
2000

2900
2910/5

3000

3010/3

bhy 0

3090/5
4000

A010/2

4090

Machinery (other than machines of
heading 84.500 for washing, cleaning
wringing, drying, ironing, pressing
(including fusing presses), bleaching,
dyeing dressing, finishing, coating or
impregnating textile yarns, fabrics

or made up textile articles and machines
for applying Lhe paste to the base fabric
or other support used in thre manufacture
of (loor coverings such as linoleunm;
machines for reeling, unreeling, folding,
or pinking textile fabrics

Dry-cleaning machines

Drying machines

Other

Of a laundry container capacity of
250 litres or more, if the heating
is done by means of steam cr oil

Ironing machines and presses
(including fusing presses)
Specially for the production

process in a textile factcry
Other

Washing, bleaching or dyeing
machines

Washing machines specially for the
production process in a textile
factory

Other

4035/5 Other

5000/2

8000
8010

Machines for reeling, unreeling,
folding, cutting or pinking
textile fabrics

Other machinery
Wringers and machines of the
shaker tumbler kind

8019/9 Other

8090/0

3000
9010/7

Other

Parts

For machines of sub-headings 1000,
2000, 3000 and 8010

Meltal cylinders coalted with

nlact 1~ Ar cuohher ~Ff bha lkinmd veed
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Number
10. wood
44.01 Fuel wood, in loygs, in villets,
in twigs, in faggots or in similar
forms; wood in chips or particles;
sawdust and wecod waste and scrap,
whether or not agglomerated in logs,
briquettes, pellets or similar forms
1000 Fuel wood, in logs, in billets, in
: twigs or in similar forms
1010/4 In logs
1090/6 Other
2000 Wwood in chips or particles
2100/2 Coniferous
2200/0 Non-coniferous
3000 Sawdust and wood waste and scrap,
whether or not agglomerated in logs,
briquettes, pellets or similar
forms
3010/2 Logs
3090/4 Other
14.03 Wood in the rough, whether or
not stripped of bark or sapwood,
or roughly squared
1000 Treated with paint, stzin, creosote
or other preservatives
1010/0 Wwooden poles, impregnated with
creosote or with preparations
containing copper and arsenic salts,
1f used for electrical lines or
telecommunication lines
1090/2 Other
2000 Other of pine wood
2010/9 Used for the manufacture of
peeled sheets (Cond)
2090/ Other
3000 Other, of the following tropical
woods
3100 Dark Red Meranti, Light Red Meranti
and Meranti Bakau
3110/6 Used for the manufactur2 of
peeled sheetsg (Cond)
3190/8 Other
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Heading "LOUuUL L
Number
3200 White Lauan, White Meranti, White
Seraya, Yellow Meranti and Alan
3210/4 Used for the manufacture of
peeled sheets (Cond)
3290/6 Other
3300 Keruing, Ramin, Kapur, Tecak,
Jonkung, Merbau, Jelutong and
Kermnag
1310/2 vsed for the manufacture of pooled
sheels (Cond)
3390/4 Other
3400 Okouma, Obeche, Sapelli, Sapi,
Acajou of Afrique, Makore and Iraka
3410/0 uUsed for the anufacture of
peeled sheels (Cond)
3490/2 Other Ay
3500 Tiama, Mansonia, Ilomba, {ibetou.
Limb and Azove
3510/7 Used for the manufacture cf
peeled sheets (Cond)
3590/9 Other
3000 Other
9100 Of oak (quercus spp.)
9110/0 Used for the -manufacture of
peeled sheets (Cond)
9190/2 Other
9200 Of beech
9210/9 Used for the manufacture of
peeled sheets (Cond)
9290/0 Other
9900 Other
9810/3 Used for the manufacture of
peeled sheets (Cond)
9990/5 Other
44.04 Hoopwood; split poles; piles,
pickets and stakes of wocd,
pointed but not sawn lengthwise;
wooden sticks, roughly trimmed but
but not turned, bent or other-
wise worked, suitable for the
manufacture of walking-sticks,
umbrellas, tool handles or the like;
chipwood and the like
1000/9 Coniferous
2000/0 Non-confirous .3
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Heading ¢ Product
Number
A4.07 Wood sawn or chipped lengtlhwise,
sliced or poeled, whether or not
planed, sanded or finger-jointed,
of a thickness exceeding € mm
1000 Coniferous
1030/9 Veneer sheetls
1040/0 Sticks used [or the assembly by
stiching of "Druce" boxes (Cond)
1090 Other
1091/1 Finger-jointed
1099/4 Other
2000 Of the following tropical woods
2100 Dark Red Meranti, Light Red Meranti,
and Meranti Bakau, White Lauan,
White Meranti, wWhite Seraya, Yellow
Meranti, Alan, Keruing, Ramin, Kapur,
Teak, Jongkong, Merbau, Jclutong
and Kempas
2130/6 Veneer sheets
2190 Other
2191/8 Finger-jointed
2199/1 Other
2200 Okoumw, Obeche, Sapelli, Sipo,
Acajou d'Afrique, Makore, Iroka,
Tiama, Mansonia, Ilomba, Dibetou,
Limba and Azobe
2240/3 Veneer sheets
2290 Other
2291/6 Finger-jointed
2299/9 Other
2300 Baboen,Mahogany, Imbuia and Balsa
2340/1 Veneer sheets
2390 Other
2391/4 Finger-jointed
2392/2 Balsa wood in sizes not exceeding
16x23x166cm unplaned
2399/7 Other

190
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APrPENDIX 1

FORDAN PETROLEUM REFINERY €O. LTD.
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SPECTFICATIONS

Gasoline
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SPECIFICATIONS

Gasoline
REGULAR

- JTESTE

REBULTS

METHODS

Dhuﬂ-uon
Fue.l locovqrod'

B R LT

veoramdon . rseessetam Ll irenteiierartenis

10% VYol
50 ;/;.Vol

seermens Coeee i ettt et

009 Vol
!nd Pdnt

e °C...
J

°C
kglcm"

®®®:

oo SO 0D b ot e SRR O PN CL L e me hre s e s eea b0 ae

ou] 5 : ./. w ‘

Corrollon. Ccppe:[m;r ol JO.C) CluulllLann

............

B TS S

P e Lt eaee et r

ASTM D.88

ced

- V. PO -
mNQ:WEWEEEQR;

380 Max,
205 Mox.

Oy Max. | ASTM D.323
bt"'df_’:_d_fe‘-’_-_.__‘___w —

AST™M D-1266

AST D130

Oxidation Satbility Mvm,m"" 360 min. | ASTM p. 528
e eevveeeas. e e v ererme O S A x3 | ST P e e st e vrea - cae e
'mehmn!Gum e i} ”W'mkcm“iﬂ:ﬁhwmmm Max. ASTM D381
WTBL Contont . , o (_\./USb 3.0 Max. ASTM D.3341
L 85 ASTM D.2699
i
i
Remerks @ ' - - S R
e ) e e

/;WZ,/ T

Chief Chemi:t




A/49/180
S/1994/727
Chinese
Page 158

///T.(G.M OFF.) TEL:962-6-547791 Lo fpred 13:01 No 005 P_Oi

' . ' PUN D4, 10, 94 1214} HO. 6 PRGE
JDRDAR PETRCLEUM REFINEXY CO. L1D.
"-J(—v- ’ Dats 188004  foon e e Fusl Ol

: Tenk Nu. (e treeie mrteesimeise re weane

LABORAIC'RY" . Sempling Date: oo e

Cernillca'e NO v cvvircricemeenns | SPECIFICATIONS

- s mm—— e

TESTS RESULTS METHODS

! Dentily @ 18 °C grfml [ 4 0 HaX. ASTM D-1200
o R T SN o1 NI (vt

'l! e LR ’ As‘M D"?g

qu
: Aeli M w
IMash point PM 'C 66 Min. ASTM D. 9‘1

P

PSR LV

Vbc;lll;-@ IOO "l' Ser' ‘ RQd%‘)ﬂd ' ) o '7'00~ ... ”‘400'0 . 'P 7.6 - T

POur Po!nl ; - 'C ) 15 Max. STM lJ 'J7
Max . AS"M D 402

Ce#h vepeehietrtite
—

““Agh | v e ere %Wl o

Lonre b P e werirrer e bee wsagre
Wa(cr & gcdlmpni ( wnlrll ) shvol,

. R
Walrr by dmm)UOn ' sfivol, 0

St e beg

L
0r5... . ..M&x ASTM D178 3
5 )

.’.LE?‘-_...... A‘““ D 95

1
- [ I T L LR R R R e D PR R T R R T Y TR PR E LR TS - — ——am s s e = - —— /
e - -
i e
T , - -
- - et a e im e etenne e e ] e e e s e e | e '
e e et s
e . _ -
Remearkg 1 cnm b
v
i
s e = T - - .

J7A



A/49/180
S/1994/727
Chinese
Page 159

e e ~a 'A 135: U2 NO OOS P L,‘)
7 (GWM OFF.) TEL:962-6-0647781 ., 1-04 :4-:; RO. 6 PREE"TZ
. . . ' .

’-(-':mﬁ-:r.fa No oo, i SPECIFICATION

mmmurm SEINECY €O. LTD. Do reund
o Dort 10uI e =1 Ligtd Aephatt

e Wi bl m ccnmeesansiessas o
TATOF.) TOhY Nl ! 2C - 250
SepUNN Tate v e

-”f. -

TESTS RESULTS METHODS

Viscosity :T—
- P -— | .
s S o R NP Y TR v . | ASEM D |
Swybol: iyrol . QT eo. | 108 - 350.' ABTM D-84
ol ot Oy . o m ~ASFE DI

-

Dl;.l:li.hu&n “'t : Wreeqienen T PP ITION I § D T TP PR Aém D_‘Oz

o v

Distil] ate, 5erocnt by volume or

F S 0 e bt ee

tofad diatillate to 300°C . ) -
S —— N R e
it v e .. 38 e Mine ] _.n e ——e

- to 260 °C
> e TR e g Qo MiQa..... e o]
to ¢ C
Residve !ro,m distilhtion to 380°C, )

DO (e s b 1 — . e e e g | e ey

Pvmnt volumc by dx!twmor

Femetration ‘ﬁ‘g&""ﬁ"ihh“m'wi'iii*"““ e L e
Ductility @ 100 *in ;.S'::d  STON
Bolubility in trich!oroeth, lene Pcrcent T ‘99 '''''''' Mkn AS'I'M D-2042

b e e v T “"-“""‘"ﬁ'“" et e el v e e e e aaa b § T . E N [rr—— e e b r e
Wanr, Percen - - 0.2 Max " ASTM D-03

[P et bl mearel maany - - c-—
- L LIL ST TP,
L
.

e ——— e eaaee -~ . e g ——— ] e i- -

. - - - —— o o e
'

- JEPPP. - - — - - - e, -
1
Geers n ETTIPEIveN [P U [SPrepT - -
= v

(Lab, ) Chief Chemist

(Jﬁ

J!/( (97

Jon



A/49/180
S/1994/727
Chinese
Page 160

t

1 oRpr 3102 No.GCS 1.0
10 Hpr, 24 ! n%.zs Y Y 13, -,

//JPTAG.M up‘? ) TEL:962-6-647791 10 Hp

",‘\

il , .
R . Cortificate No.g .o . SPRCIFICATION,
JORDAN rfbowuu REFINERY €O, L'D.
v Date Issued ... . 4
A Ligald Asplalt
v Tluk NOI T p'c - IR

: LANOPATORY ‘ﬁmpﬂnd o (T T

' Tpsrs RESULTS . METHODY l'
' I

Viscoalty ¢« =
_..k_.m;.‘;mo ““f""__@Iﬂ%""‘_" ..... P T S — ABTM M"’O
| . @ 2800 - 1690 _ | DTTE DO

Sayboh qul @ °'F Sec. ASTM D88

AbI'M rmw -

-

Fissh Polnt ( Tat Opea-cup ), B .
o R EaR (.- LRSS 11 U PO
Dl!ﬂllatlcn test

TPt pe-::-w_b'-:&*:'- d T . T

T ota) dmuﬂm to 880 *G
g wasec as

T e o 90 o 0 arbiatens )

s S b -..2—.0....(: 4 . e,
L2380 |85 . Min,
e 5 Min.

. PO e e s -._.......‘...-...*

[P P

Residug fro, a di lation to SP )*C,

Rt PO

S ___-__ A0 17 P

Percent %lvm av d-f.crence 15

——

T N A e e e et L e e e

'I'eel on realdue fror arstiilation :

- ey,

Penetration .'@ 289G 100 g, § wee, T e ASTM D3 ;

—— e 1 et i [ CBQ e 120 ... s

_ Ductility @ 28 ¢ cm i
B/l S 200 Mg, [ ASTMDID
Solubllty ip !dch‘omothyleno Parcent 99 A.STM D-2042 ]

e e — e .

Water, Percen e [ Q22 e, f

e e s e LR TR SO

L X YT,

T e et e i —— s e o e RSP -
T e ——— e —————— N — e —— e e r— e —- ]
'

Remarig : _ ... . s e e ‘
i

—~ - — - e e g ——— - - - - - -
“~ —. b s g U C———— B S SR

(Lab, ) Chle! Chernist

¢

1,

107



Az f o
$/1994/727
Chinese
Page 161

] ooors Hu '-Ul‘i‘_ P i

. o Poomp d o et e NS
/‘J#.T Gt OFF L TELwbanoLde it el e 13T NETE PRETT
R :
' Certiticate No ... | SPECIFICATION

JORDAR PETROLEUK RERNERY COL (TD.
. Dule Issued frmmmtomee e e arireecta qugld Aj’plx;“

! LABORATORY Tank No ' MC - 70
[Rampling Datae e e,

— R 8 O W ) g iy

i TESTS RERULTS METHODS |

“vlscosﬂy
T Xinematie m—éi'*lﬁf’ww'"éﬁ't" Ul AsT™ D-2i7o

e — R e AR e e

SwbotFudd @ T 12 "ASTM D8

Fissh Point { Tog Open-oup ), T 100, .. Mip, | ASTM DI ]
Distillation tut t AQ'I‘M DAy
J)utﬂlua Pement by volune of [ T e
tob.l dlstmate io 360 'C T e T o i - T
RN B - e . o]
e S S e 2Q L Hax. ST S

1o 100 %0 20 60
S R s ms o €0 6O e, A

T I 65
'—_R:;ﬁi;e from disrmatim: to 560 e S

T e e e L e e L -

o TSP,

Peme)u volvme hy PATTS Sl f‘ ’ oy

e — e TR 1 s RO SR e

Test ¢x red'due from distillation

Paneiration @ s ¢ 100 g, b sac, CASTM D5

| . e 420 L~ 250 ... .
Ductiiity @ s o T AS..M D—llb

| Dues S 0. . .. Min.. . . —

u!u (ty i LN/" "-JL“ Ty, Ps et ) "ASTM D541

kA,

\Vliﬂ? Pr V‘Cﬂn - \ o o 0 2 ' o F‘a)‘ B AS']-‘}:Q'D:Q:‘_}__—
B NSO S ——— — - -
‘.~...~___.._‘-..~,“___......-.... R b o e | - — p—

t
Nemvarks o0, . e i
.' - wie Al - - - P -

J(///‘?y

A



A/49/180
S/1994/727
- Chinese

s Page 162

Sor1.(G.M UFF L) TEL:962-b-6d7¢ 7Yl

10 Hpr "yd
\OUNIDG, 18,94 12138

103 No.[vtfif. Fone
RO. 6 FROE | p

i

1

Date lasned

Certticate No. 1. ...

! mestaem mernens

IPECIFICATION

Asphalt

Tark No,

- e ¢4 4 ——re

80/100

i Stmplln' Daig , e e e e s o e
, -
f TESTS REISULTS METHODS
Ductitly @ 25 ¢, cm
et A MAne. | ASTM Do112
Peu: :w; ztza ‘(‘:‘_ o‘l. mw B0 - 100 'J\ST;A"(; .'; o
Soltaning § . S 45.8 - 48 ASTM D-36
Specitc Gravity' @ w/zs'c 1.0 M ASTM D.70 |
——p e A M A .
Loss op Hutlng to 18¥C Yewl 1.0 ~w,;, " ASTM D
Penetrztion of renidus from loss I s - T
e h“u“ —— iy — mbe v o
cox!_:f_ar!{.sg_gvnobuuon I e ---l’- T
. waiors b - ./. B S
. : — e - S Min. AST™ D8
IR (¥ ¥ » PO .-‘_s:: D'::":
Y . 3 o 48T™ D-482
0] ASTM D2
B! SSDNS
e
e
- - { N
Remusks et et et e e ——— s,
- ) - S - R . S
- ettt v s i
W

{ Leb. ) Chlef Chemiat

i ’ M el LY S

e/, /9y

y-d—M.
{

199



—————— = -

%}*I CaLdh UbE L)

feLivos-b-bdirdl

T——— - -~

JOROAN PETROLEUM RERNERY CG. LTC.

T

" LABORATORY

U Hpr

"y

A/49/180
S/1994/727
Chinese
Page 163

15:ud No.uUs F.Ur

'

Date Issued
Tenk No,

Cortificate No. b e esstemomm am v imees

| J RN

L L L, S

Sawplng Date :

-

SPECIFICATIONS

Asphalt
60/70

‘ ' TBYTS RESULTS METHODS
Ductlity @ 25 *C, O T SN T V- ASTM D113
_Penstration @ 25 °C. 01 o 80 e 20 | ASTM D

__ Bpedific Gravity @ 26']25‘C

Loss op Hestlng to 163°C

_ ._1 «01

AT TP T TP I AP YR YITY

.48 .

-

1. OB Mag

ASTM D.36
ASTM D-70

Max.

ASTM D¢

Penelration of residue from lvn )
on hesting test at 25‘C o
mpma to pensirstion - )

before beaung

I
'

torm ceommet bt ceene S EION e s ey B e crepiaat bt

r— e

AT N A

Solnbﬁity in mchloroﬂ.hyhne. tewt,

Ash Content, ; '
Flash polnt (Gleveland Open Cup ), °C

Yowt,

1.0,

J-232 ..

L
Nin.

............. o avoomE. sesinnn

ASTM D- 1042

} v = et e

ASTM D82

200)

B T TY TR - . om — ce OO o
' . ‘ e sy
- i ) LT T D SO —— J— i ——
. teresny A mareersenriinenns g daencconionng - e — - r———
- Sabdl o TLP2 ETTIYY - v seanasee - - - - v M. Bt
!
oo - ————— - - oo [ S O,
. !
Remioks oo, et - bt meer e enanrren -
‘
1
'
........ - - S - e USRI i mese. s omoveer et mem s
re .t
\ "“‘6—' vu'l Cue.nigl
. T e om e
31/l 9x



A/49/180
$/1994/727
Chinese

Page 164

1EL tgh2-B-vdi oAl

’

“ i H
’ L':.J Hpt -“;] L U(nuo

P a3

Y
UU ‘_‘_‘__.‘_.

3

JOROAN PETROLEUM REFINERY GO, L1D.

e ——

LABORATORY

TBSTS

- 90'/. uccvmd at '’

R e R L L TR T verpunyOURoRs ST

i 382_'1 ..,...'Q_!.Q.?..Q.._-..,..... [

S T ¥ PN

. Desslty @ 18 C

~ roulsum:f

.. th_6dl1 Red !ood at 100.’0-
. Corwdon Sopper fllm\’rn'on

) Totd ndd m.:(:.bor
‘”Slm.:;g scid uumbor

Diese! index -‘3 R

Dlltﬂhtlon j

et L L 17 [,

L T TP SORIRPRIIR cma

Color !

e e e e

e iindase o T2 O TRP PP PN

Flash potnt P. M

et LTI CA S PN

—

Crenar o ey ,

TSUntheap T
. Pour point ’.-wtnt.er

H"L

m&ﬁ?ﬂ&t )

Cubon rnidu§ on 10‘/- usldul

Water by dJi Li}ld]on

g?dﬁ?ﬂn( by tx!tacﬁon_

R

Tank No. s
T‘ u U 5 LTS

kuh.

RO Y e S e e ee b bee . e

el ll.....a,».'-}

Cor'iicete Now v oo
Date lesued 1 ...

'.suopuz.a Da-.c R

SPECIFICATIC

Gasoil

METHODS

ASTM D-86

2 SR |-t T3

A‘STM D93

.MASTM Ddzo'“

S e — A e e

XV,

ASTM D-1243

L T T T

ﬁSTM D-1500
_ASTM D-1266

1910 e s e [ e

“IP - 70

el

“ASTM.D 97

uTM D.189

L L v

im D-874

4 A STM D~974

A)TM D 482
ASTM D 95

e v -4

ASTM 0-473

!
............................... ( R B PP e
veaee, vean ....v“...‘A-.,....,.?,...._ T LT TR G i e e, AR E L EY TRTY —
Perderka o . _ ... - ‘

(Leb, ) Chiel Cremust

20



.

202

- T

A/49/180

S/1994 /727
Chinese
Page 165
M OFF. ) TEL 962-0-647 791 1O Fpe a4 13 ‘yfﬂ\No UQS P13
A e TR T e, ! REA ’4’* ' &\""\'
;\‘:/ \" -tV L \,, v ) Nt
f’{u : 'Ié | \ . .‘Buch No. ! —
i Jodokt{ ;{mp&'uu HéﬂNERY CO L“ID N Fceriieate Mo ] AVIATION ,tunaws
» NIt . Dete lrsued , T KEROSINE
e Tak Numde:i o ] T
"{ . Serpling D:'.o ' AV | U R ’
- T sreiiriCATIONY o
v : RESULTS = 0 MEI‘HODS
B _Appemavce - ,_,Vrv_'u‘ﬂ L
g S_Pddﬂc Cuvﬂy ;.‘9'775 .
,..{ 3
.. +
X S ,
: Fln-b Podol . R ' )E
Sullyr, Towl ) B ASTM D 1260/1P1 107
- . L ”’ R L e
— 0,002 ASTM D-3227 ;
- LT IASTM D136/ 054
I N R R L
N i 90 ASTM D381 1P 131
- 0 | ASTM D.1319(1P- 150,
‘ - sl ASTM D131 /1P" 138
I T PN ©.2388/1r. 10
) S ASTM DaIbge —
i 8005 | msia Dz jant
| Vieonty gp K1 0 OF (-M44°C), e ) i ﬁ
CBamoke Pl mre
--'E}E.E’-ﬁi‘!’iﬂ ”TO'E_‘._‘_‘ I —
L | Fiter prenvure bﬂf I L I
v ] "Tube Depostl Ra N l 3 _j
-§ Tota! Addny e b= 010 | ASTH D=9V TR
;| Stiosg Add Nuober _ og KOH 0 |____ — j..mu. [ ASTM D-374ji2-139
__Addittves " . o . L i
Mml Ducuvalbc - ‘ . o -- 81 | 4
_Stadin 430 Anddstatde P || = L0,
lOwALQr,Corzaninn-_ ag/lit . | 114 X - g
J§_Inhibitor,Xeding (FRININVPAJ . _ ... 0-1ViCenS ) 17 - 277 !
] Wt Gontest v ppm | _‘. L ﬂ
_Pirtculate Mattér'y . I . e 1
2 Orige Delhverles  mg/USG | | | ASTM D 28
tlﬁctricA) é}nductivtypsan,_ A“;__ﬁo CA00 | ASTM L.« 2624... .
V-www;: Idextoclried | ] ,?QJ se. | ASTM D .~ 28550 .
' (Haxm G




/

£l (o.M UFF )
£ 20l

A/49/180
S/1994 /727
Chinese
Page 166
TEL19b2-0-bd )
N R

1U Hpr "4g 1509 No

LUUS P 1d

/ ‘\
) L : g
dor e Y
e L RPN ” {
T RN o
SRR .
SO SR - SPECIFICAT]
JONONN PETROLEUN NEFIKERY co. Ltp. | Certiien's Nooooon ..
— Date Yawsed ¢ . Liqnied Putrolii
tlABORATORY Tank No. b et s ————. Ons
; Bampling Date ..o,
g TRB8TS REOULTS MFTHQULS
”"leor Prutuu o xoo 'l . kglcm‘ 8 Max ASTM D-1367
vol.'“° '“’duc ; e I LI IIITINN TR A, X T ORI DO
.............. Evapoiated temp, ik~ jﬁ.‘f?.... | asTH T
MConvsiOn, ey No ASTM De1st
___8\1.1&_1: ..... ' graini100 Cu.. n 15 " “ TASTM N
Fr'° "t!r ?onteat s LN v AR T X ] tam— et 4 44 59 011 1o et
, SR B L1ToT. SRRV S
SR I - . -
nf. R ~ - v -
e S -
——— ,ﬂi__ . - . SRS
- e » - —
el -
i S U .
Remarks: ; -
: .
...... e S
S
i— - - - ——— - 1 00 o~ riees O b vy o ) OO ) b bt v
,./ Chief Chemi
) Skl



/

/”L.&QQ”_ OFF ) TEL:1962-6-647791

SORDAN BITHOLEUM JIEEINERY 0. 11D.

LASCRRATORY

TISTS

—— S Gt e o a

Distlilation

——— . - ¢ -~ - &

Fecc) '((ﬂl i 170 '(

e

—_—————— e

——— B4 - o S—

¥ wwol.

p'cl)wml 1t 200 .< ' URTAN
O — s L A OO S S e  D  4- W e s @ W et e e M4 § et T ap N b o i -—

At 20 ‘l'
polat

Ftc-)w: Ci

PYTTTTTRT TS

P,n.l mmh-u{

———eo R N e

Dcmim. 1o,
Color Sayb'}.! ;

'Totxl Sulin.:n -'
R §H

[}
———d g it o0 P --..1 —em - e e canenan +

Flash polwu:

— OBV ven T Swie beere

Smoke pcint !

A —————— — et ® .~ G 2 AW P a o

L R ey Sy,

fovsrsmrmimr— e . terme e e e .

R
qo e

e et et e 80t em B iie o B - —a < SO b+ 0+ e ¢ et por ou ]
* —————. e G—— -

T oL
Corroslon, Uoppa (3ar at 80 %\' \ml‘-m (w

AR Wt SR et et ot ——

e it orm e & 8 > mm—————— .o rd

¢m I m)

Yowe,

ot — - —

"

"

uJo,

LI A A 1

s Mo imrast e -

rL:hm;nllr.( Lute

T VD L Ak e D E—

b
T TR

I, 171V R

L LI

Popm,

A/49/180
S/1994/727
Chinese
Page 167

IR AN

10 Apr'94  13:09 No.00S F 1

o et it o . G o i, et By~ S
(estificate MNo. o
Dae bgged ..
ek Ne. !

SPECI FICAT.

nTTmm I Koroslne

R Ly YU R

R

— e >t Lot ¢ - g

J ME "HODS

—— ———

ASTM D-86

RESBULT S

—— LA —

o —— ——— se
.

B T e it TP ST JAENPPPPURS P

-0,

SOOI ./S . ) S SUUR A
SNSRI & « FYRUNI: AU
q\.) N

oo e 3 e e = 0004 = g e

X o
0820 . Mex. .
P+ D L § . SO

S TR WO 7 -
a0 Max.__

l?"

SNiQe 3 atelip

» .
s
B T T PN

ABTIL D-ve

— . —

ASTIL D-15t

ASTH D12

. e et it 00 g

ASTM D=3:
AQTM D 56

kSTMD K

\4‘.-

+ . u'n{ "‘ ! !
..AZA.............;..-.-._.....LMR».. ........... e Sre0 wam s a e a

P S e e e wd A S - S - —

ree SR eme o

| R

LB E L e T TR SR A St dhd o e 5 P APV b S e e

R 0 2 AP e ek e WM . WiE.t e em— o &SP e 1

Pt S P 1 A 0 b w4318 SO A 6 EPS G e e | T ——— o & - o

3 —va T e W e e St e b e -
SRR So QAR e ke e W s e e e a] e e o e 4 o mma e e e e cve s it e e
! [
o ————— e s et R S,
J — Pt et b @t e | e R e 8 e ot e seen e m 8 v se 0 am t0a e et T 2w PS rpe
¢

r———

{

Remsrks

:
L e i S .

e e e e e e e e e T Ll e e & e - - P - S L P e n s A e

e e s et et . o B d ¢ e Ak ¢ v

- e b e o et —

19s e e imen

o e rm————

ey -

fm o ma—— e - —

e —

s i § B M U S, St ¢ e s S e k. D G ¥ * S WD D Py

- = ey St Smme G S Y= Lo

204

~ Y -

(lat) Clid Ob

4**-*7‘



A/49/180
§$/1994/727
Chinese
Page 168

199444 Fl29H
EEFEZOCXTAFXANNEH > CWEH D) WHE

ACWER > RFRRE GRS ZHFE R W R TH A, WEESNAR
7 T B 2 4
1. MEAAERP EH | BT AEARR LA 50R =
2. WHRFTZEOHIMEXFHEF, AEELBEHNIKEEITHE
Ao
3. BERZRE,

KRR EFIKFT REREBAL

FMgERTF - HEHE L XwtiiE . BERESD



A/49/180
S$/1994/727
Chinese
Page 169

199444 A 29H
EEREZNCKRTEHRRBHNES > (KWEH Y) WHE

ACREHIRFAE, CXTPHHFEIAERHRGHED HFCREHD
Z JB # F B PR, A e DA BB R A B R R R DR

DAt 5 BT B 5% A R R K

FgEns - HEHESL Xt - EERES)



A/49/180
§$/1994/727
Chinese
Page 170

ERARE L E T E AT E

1994485 A4 E
ERAREREER - FHEssel &5 EEFAR - HENE

ARIAFEALEAFA ZEZBN KX T b ok EH R b2 » (TH
ACHEY), ERARERFALTNA:

1. ERELKERREHNBEYE, AEEYHEERMEYE YA LA
BRI, BEAR 4B AR & » AT T4, SR PR B 9 78 % R4 ROt 3t FF 46 %
Fi 8 Fo - 1E B9 AL %) o

2. EMABKESUETAE, BHELFREFERPRENUEFLEUR
HWARE BT L R0 P, RN E &5,

3. ERALZRKE, RELINIEIAIE HERE LT REEENH T L E
B P ERL, MEYHELEZRLATASWERX T« BEHHiE
Bh YL ERS, WEER#E,

4., YFHEREIFHEANDHFOREANRE, HEER “CHHEY AR
ERCMHMAAX hRa'ees) REBALER” WEH, FT2HER “ B éfiE

RE™ B,
5. EAAMBKHFEBRELH, EF—FFAENRRREN S REEM
DHEKERHR G,

6. REAC hET> FWEAIKNHE, CHELNELEZRCHEY —F
N, E—HETERUETIRNEHHELRRANET, EERARE
MWEFIBRRREHZE, CHIELY XL R RGEGA £, BY
FELGRBRACEHHECRAL G UEFIBRRBEHZIEAERK.

7. BHEAC BEIZEBRECRNFRY ZAEH00E, LHFHE
BAAC B A, X7 BRI 3 A e B K B EAGURZ ST B



10.

11.

13.

.,

A/49/180
§$/1994 /727
Chinese
Page 171

X7 RRAE C RN FHR > HE, B AN TN E B, miE X Tinet 24
B3R H .

A ERXTREF A RAR AR MG AE, ERECEMNFHY &
EEGHE, FEAG TR NS =FIFHZH,

XTUET GERALZEHX R, EXHREUEFEERNEHEA
RERTINBFIAIE A Z AR EH PHEAENEALT, XF¥hH
TERFETZRBLIRP RGN, AR L ENBK,
REMEEZERC hEY —AMAW, BEAERRRBEFFETL RN F
Y B+ FPRKHEI> BT AEPRAGERE RS,
NEFIRFAE S EE S B R A PATAChE > Bt — L Bk,
X7 R4k 5 3% T B ] R # AT 38

a
b.

e

A

AEHBRHER,

—EZEHHEE RENFLHAE,

L ¥ 6 18 2 0 A K

A CH > BT B A — 41 & T ke By F AR

CYHEREARER
TR - &)



A/49/180
S/1994/727
Chinese
Page 172

19944514 H
NEFIREFILE - HELCHAL=RIAR - MUEReR

LB 5 B BT E AR A R MR A KBRS, RIS A BT
“HKIOAGSAABAF ZEZNCXRT YT A EN MR AHE > (T
HACHEY), BEBARE R AUTILA:

1. ERALKLERGEHNBEYLYE, EEYAEEENE YR L A LA
EIAVH, BARAE AR 1 » AT TR, SH AR E Y 08 4 B R et de
FithR Ao tE 8L #

2. ERAELKEGUET N, LI REFERTRENUETILEULK
WA RE T R PR HEITRE L& 5],

3. BRESKRE, REAIVIFIAIHHERERETRELENFT NG L HE
HERHERRL, OEHHELAEE RATALARKXT K EYHE
B> B, MEEX#4E,

4, YFRBEFERH#ARDHF A ERA B, WEER“CHEEY A
ERCFAMBX AR ees) REMALER" hEFHh, FoER“EEinE
ISE R

5, HEAARMLKRHFEZERZE, B FTAREWXKXREMSIEEKE v
W3 Fo R BRI A,

6. MEAC hE> FWEEIRNAE, ERALNEEZRCHEY — A
N, E—HETERUEFRFCHHELREANEF. EERERE
NEFIRFARREHZE, CHHEYENXERROGES T ER, BH
HELRE AN TR ECBALEUEFIBRARBBEHZEAENR.

7. EHBERC BEIZR BRECEMNFAY FAEHHE, THFEE



10.

11.

13.

A/49/180
$/1994/727
Chinese
Page 173

BER K H, XRFERTEXLRHGERT AR EIANTHZ AT
.,

RAEREC RUFH GHE FHBAMNENE, B XTilER X
HEXH
RFEWRTRUF A FAA R AN AL, ERECENFAY &
EFHEHE, BTG THEERRE = FF6208,
KTUEIEEMARZ N *R PR, EXHREULEF EEREHA
LERTI93FIAE X ZHA KRB EH R HAEHHEAT, XA
BERET Z4F1FPHENAE, B2 R ENBRK,
RAEMEEZERC hEY —MAR, HFHAEARREFRLCRUE
Y B+ ZFHRKHEY FHAFIRAGERE RS

BT B A E S Y R A PAT AR E > A — L BN EE,
W7 R4 38 T 5 ] B AT 1T 38

a. AEHMRGER,

b. —ZEYHEE RAHFLHLE,

c. LA A 3T

d. KB EYFFlgh—mEmxrqEA, ”

DB 5 BB AR AT SRS o BT B RIE A R

RN
FIFE - WEE L)



A/49/180
S/1994/727
Chinese
Page 174

¥ B

199445 A2TH £ R R G R E R B A ¥ BR K, UEFIEHERENE Y
W R ERE RGRH KO PHM B R, THEEES T4 A8 S/3200%,
B, $E5047) & [

TERHOR CHMERRAANELIRETIRR - MEEB LD EER
RELRGELEFTHARAMBEAXE LU TRAE: “REFMELIAERH
7



0~
~N
~
N0
< 0
o9
oo
o
NS
n o

o T
0 AN
— ~
~

o )
N o
~N ©
< a¥
7 TR

. vESVa VNOUNIELN
® f—
[ ] vary noms
™ 1S XT0H HsiAAC
¥ s L4ADI 4O 5116n43¥ Avav IHL
7 < iy ” - o =
——p .-
NOILVNF3 X¥ISSOY 3HL YDAV 40 S3Lvas aaLiNn 3H
avou vt T |
Ny VIV NOWVTIVLSN ATVLTIN A2 aassaiim
—_—— e vz s
PR
an
g St w5 v anoa

o

Sy TSR ONEY 000TTETVOS  JRYLS VZVO FHIL sauvimonnY KTV LY
SNOLLYINGSTUSTS KEVONIOR GRY STVN . ‘SNOLLVLNISTRGEY ANVANIOR ONV STIVN
oo 1 'ON dVIN soan o

ANY 304 ALLVARIOFLIOY LON SI JYN STILL ANY 30 JALLV.INIOIINY JOK §1 VIR STHL.

NO NI ONULINTEA L ONLLVIQU SNTT FILL VEIV OHOI¥A! FHL ANV dIALS VZVD FHL NO LNEWIHIOV NORNITONLUINTEN FLL ONLLYNGN) INTI 1L




Afbz) oo
S/1994/727

Chinese
Page 176

MAP NO. 2

\;* DONEAT Caws

This 4% Day oF_May 1996

S et
17 (;,7 d L W ¥ Rulery
[THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA THE R 1. FEDERATION|

FOR THE GOVERNMENT OF THE
STATE OF ISRAEL
WITNESSED BY:

THE ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT
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For the Government of the State
of Israel

Witnessed by:
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The Arab Republic of Egypt




